NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 26437
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Number MW 26419

Elliott H Coldstein, Referee
(Brot herhood of Maintemance of WAy Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Consol idated Rail Corporation

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  "Caim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The ten (10) days of suspension inmposed upon Machi ne Oper ator
B. L. Blount for alleged 'Violation of Rule 3140 A and F, Conrail Safety Rules
for Mintenance of Way Enployees, Forms7-C while pulling spikes at Neil
Drive, Philadel phia, Pa. on Septenber 26, 1983 was w thout just and suffi-
cient cause and on the basis of unproven charges (System Docket CR-586-D).

(2) The claimant's record shall be cleared of the charges |eveled
agai nst him and he shall be conpensated for all wage |oss suffered.”

OPINION OF BOARD: Caimant was enployed as a Machine Operator at Carrier's

Phi | adel phia, Pennsylvania, facility when the incident
giving rise to the instant dispute occurred. On Septenber 26, 1983, during
the time that his regularly assigned brush cutter nmachine was being repaired,
the Caimant was assigned to performwork with a gang that was clearing up the
right-of-way at Neil Drive. \Wile pulling spikes, Cainmant sustained a mnor
bruise on his right thunb which was caused, according to the Cainmant's tes-
tinony, by the inadvertent use of a defective claw bar. However, Caimnt's
Supervisor, testified that after Clainmant was injured, the broken spike head
could not be located. Mdreover, Caimant's Supervisor stated that all the
claw bars on the job were inspected and none was found to be defective.

Carrier submts that substantial evidence was presented at a fair
and inpartial Hearing to establish that Caimnt violated Rules 3140 (9) and
(f) of the Conrail Rules of Safety for Mintenance of Way Enployees. Al though
Clainmant alleges that the claw bar he was using was defective, there is no
proof of this allegation, Carrier asserts, and thus the only |ogical explan-
ation for the incident is that Caimnt's negligence caused the injury.

Carrier enphasized that it has the right and responsibility to ensure the safe
conduct of its operations, and when employes violate the Safety Rules, the
imposition of discipline is warranted.

The Organization maintains that Carrier did not present evidence to
support the charges leveled against the Claimant. Carrier's sole witness,
the Supervisor, was not present at the tine of the injury and had no direct
know edge of the nmanner in which Caimnt was performing his work assignnment.
Moreover, the Organization notes that the fact that Caimant sustained a"
injury does not, in andof itself, show that C aimant was responsible for the
injury or that Claimant was guilty of violating any Safety Rules. According-
ly, the Carrier has not nmet its burden of proof in this case, the O ganization
argues, and the Caim should be sustained in its entirety.
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After careful review of the record evidence and Subnissions of the
parties, the Board finds that the evidence does not support the Carrier's
conclusion that Claimant's injury was the result of his own negligence. The
nere fact that daimant injured hinself in the course of his assignment does
not prove that it was his msconduct that caused the accident or that he
violated the relevant Safety Rules. Nunerous Awards have so held on this
poi nt. (See, e.g., Third Division Awards 12535, 16600, and Award 27 of
Special Board of Adjustnent No. 541.) There is no evidence that Caimnt did
not follow procedures or instructions in regard to his assignment, and no
supervi sory employe or other witness presented additional facts to show
precisely how dainmant's performance failed to reach the |evel of the average
reasonabl e employe in his position. Although Caimant's Supervisor clained
that no defective part could be located after the incident occurred, it is
also true he did not inspect the parts prior to or during the time d ai mant
was performing his work assignnent. The absence of a "snoking gun," so to
speak, is insufficient proof that Caimnt was at fault so as to nerit a
disciplinary suspension. W will accordingly sustain the Claimas submitted.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act
as approved June 21, 1934

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreerment was viol ated.

A WA R D

Cl ai m sust ai ned.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:: &q/

Nancy J. /Iﬂe ~ Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 24th day of August 1987.



